The RFP shall be published on the NIUA Website (niua.in/tenders) and e-published on CPPP 
portal and is free of cost for download. 

4. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) is not required for the submission of the proposal. 

5. The method of selection is Fixed Cost Based Selection (FBS) with a ceiling amount of INR 
1,35,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Crore Thirty Five Lakhs only) including all applicable taxes 
and fees. The Financial Proposals exceeding the ceiling amount will be rejected and will not be 
considered in the evaluation. The Financial Proposal of the Consultant with highest Technical Score 
will be opened and it will be verified that the Financial Proposal is within the permissible budget.

[...]

1 (b) Applicable law: India 

2.1 Name of the Client: National Institute of Urban Affairs (NIUA), 1st Floor, 
Core 4B, India Habitat Centre Lodhi Road, New Delhi- 110 003 

Method of selection: Fixed Cost Based Selection (FBS) with a ceiling 
amount of INR 1,35,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Thirty Five Lakhs only) 
inclusive of all taxes 

Type of Contract – Lumpsum Contract 

2.2 Financial Proposal to be submitted together with Technical Proposal: 
Yes 
The name of the assignment is: “Preparation of Urban River Management 
Plan (URMP) for Five Cities in Bihar State”